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1090 ADAMS STREET, SUITE K, BENICIA, CA 94510          PH (707) 748-7743     FAX (707) 748-7763

July 10, 2017 

Alameda County Department of 
Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor 
Alameda, CA 94502 

Attention:  Mark Detterman 

Subject:  Request for Regulatory Closure 
Former Goldsmith Lathrop Site 
5813-5815 Shellmound Street 
Emeryville, California 
ACEH RO# 0000071; Global ID: T0600102203

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this report for the former Goldsmith Lathrop site located 
at 5813-5815 Shellmound Street in Emeryville, California (Site) (see Figure 1 and Figure 2).  
This report provides: (1) Results of recent groundwater monitoring of two Site groundwater 
monitoring wells; and (2) A formal request for regulatory closure of all pending environmental 
regulatory issues related to the Site.   

A Conceptual Site Model (CSM) was prepared for the Site is being submitted under separate 
cover.  The CSM provides a general assessment of contaminant sources, contaminant 
migratory pathways and impacts, and potential human health and environmental risks and 
exposure pathways relative to Site contaminant impacts. 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 Brief Site Background 

Historic records indicate that the Site was part of San Francisco Bay in 1911 and was infilled 
prior to 1937 (see Attachment A).  Paraffine Paint Company (subsequent Fiberboard) first 
occupied the land east of the Site prior to infilling, and the entire Site area following infilling.  
A 1951 Sanborn Fire Insurance map shows the Site to have been used for "Baled Rags" and 
parking.  A 1967 Sanborn map shows the current streets to be present.  The Site building is 
not present, and the west-adjacent building is present.   

The Site building was constructed in 1971, with a concrete tilt up building on the east and 
asphalt parking on the west.  According to Site history in past Cambria reports, a geologic log 
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for one boring for the initial pre-construction geotechnical investigation of the Site reported 
that soils from 4 to 10 feet in depth were "oil impregnated".  These oils would presumably 
have originated from: (1) Filling in of the Site and surrounding north, south, and west land area 
sometime between 1911 and 1937; and/or (2) Activities associated with the former Paraffine 
Paint/Fiberboard facility, which occupied a large area encompassing the Site and apparently 
manufactured asphalt roofing felt, roofing paper, and linoleum. 

The Site was occupied by F.P. Lathop Construction Company from 1972 to 1987.  One 2,000-
gallon steel gasoline UST installed in 1978 by Lathrop in the northwest corner of the Site was 
removed in October 1989.  The tank and associated piping were in good condition, and the 
tank was surrounded with sand backfill with minimal evidence of fuel releases.  Two soil 
samples were collected beneath the removed tank, and one soil sample was collected from the 
excavated soil stockpile.  In addition, one water sample, apparently representing sewer water 
from a ruptured sewer line, was collected from the tank excavation cavity.  The two 
excavation cavity soil samples showed no detectable concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX.  The 
soil stockpile sample showed 23 mg/kg of TPH-G, 0.28 mg/kg of Xylenes, and no detectable 
Benzene, Toluene, and Ethylbenzene.  The water sample showed 2,800 ug/L of TPH-G, 12 ug/L 
of Benzene, 240 ug/L of Toluene, 61 ug/L of Ethylbenzene, and 400 ug/L of Xylenes.  Tabulated 
soil and groundwater laboratory analytical results for previous Site investigations are included 
in Attachment B. 

Approximately 30 soil borings and four groundwater monitoring wells were installed on the Site 
in the mid-1990s (see Figure 3).  Shallow soil and groundwater impacts included Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes 
(BTEX), Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as 
Diesel (TPH-D), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil (TPH-MO), Creosote and 
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNAs).  Contaminant impacts in soil and groundwater on 
the Site are limited to the parking lot on the west side of the Site (see Figure 4 and Figure 5).   

1.2 Former Good Guys Site Background 

The former Good Guys site, located immediately west from the Site at 5800 Christie Avenue, 
was part of the Paraffine Paint/Fiberboard facility prior to the mid-1960s, when a building was 
constructed on the property.  This building was occupied by various tenants, including Flexo 
Packaging (printing plates manufacturer), Fisher Berkeley (communication equipment 
manufacturer), and Data Plus (software company).  A vapor degreaser that apparently used 
Trichloroethene (TCE) was present near the northeast corner of the site building.   

In 1989, the site building was vacated and various investigation and remediation activities were 
conducted as part of renovation activities required for Good Guys to occupy the building.  
Renovations included demolishing the northwest portion of the building and constructing a 
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new addition on the northeast side of the building.  Soil sampling conducted prior to and 
during these activities identified elevated concentrations of TCE in a narrow, unpaved alley 
along the east edge of the building, near the former vapor degreaser (see Figure 2).  
Remediation activities conducted as part of redevelopment activities included excavation of 
TCE-impacted soil, implementation of targeted soil vapor extraction (SVE), and in-situ 
bio/chemical degradation via chemical injections.  Subsequent soil and groundwater sampling 
indicated low to nondetectable TCE impacts in soil and groundwater on the site  

On March 5, 1999, Cambria Environmental Technology submitted Request for Change of 
Regulatory Status, 5313 Shellmound Street and 5800 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, California.  
This report provided a site background summary, a conceptual site model, and a risk analysis 
relative to pre-existing hydrocarbon contaminants on both the Site and the adjacent west 
former Good Guys site.  In February 2001, a deed restriction (Covenant and Environmental 
Restriction on Property, 5800 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, CA) was recorded for the west 
adjacent former Good Guys site.  On July 9, 2001, Alameda County Department of 
Environmental Health (ACDEH) granted regulatory closure for the TCE and gasoline-range 
hydrocarbons on the Good Guys site; the case was subsequently closed with the understanding 
that the site posed no significant risk to human health and the environment and that a deed 
restriction was recorded for the site.  On May 31, 2001, ACDEH amended the July 9, 2001 
closure to include the Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNAs) detected on both the Good 
Guys property and on the Site.        

2.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS 

Site wells C-2 and C-4 were purged and sampled on June 20, 2017.  Site wells C-1 and C-3 were 
not accessible during this sampling event.  Groundwater monitoring activities generally 
included:  (1) Measuring static water levels in the wells to the nearest 0.01 foot using an 
electronic sounder; (2) Purging at least three well volumes of water from the wells while 
monitoring clarity, pH, electric conductivity, and temperature; (3) Pouring water directly into 
laboratory-supplied, 40-ml HCL-preserved VOA vials with minimum of head space; and (4) 
Labeling sample vials and placing them on ice for transport to the analytical laboratory under 
formal chain-of-custody.  The groundwater samples from C-2 and C-4 were analyzed for TPH 
as Gasoline, Diesel, and Motor Oil; BTEX; Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers; Creosote; and 
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs). 

Depth to groundwater in the two wells was approximately 4.0 feet below top of casing.  
Groundwater laboratory analytical results for this and selected previous monitoring events are 
summarized on Figure 5.  The laboratory data report is included in Attachment C.  The 
groundwater sample from C-2 showed no detectable concentrations of any of the analytes 
except 1,100 ug/L of TPH-MO.  The C-4 groundwater sample showed: 
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TPH-D:  2,600 ug/L 
TPH-MO:  640 ug/L 
Benzene:  24 ug/L 
Ethylbenzene:  14 ug/L 
Xylenes:  10.4 ug/L  
Creosote:  447 ug/L 
Acenaphthene:  87.4 ug/L  
Fluorene:  16.6 ug/L 
Naphthalene:  144 ug/L 
Phenanthrene:  26.1 ug/L   

These concentrations are generally much lower than previous 1997 and 1998 concentrations 
for C-4.  

3.0 REQUEST FOR REGULATORY CLOSURE 

Previous Site reports and regulatory correspondences indicate two outstanding environmental 
issues relative to the Site:  (1) Regulatory closure is pending for a fuel leak case for a former 
underground storage tank (UST) on the Site (ACEH Case RO00000071); and (2) Relict soil and 
groundwater hydrocarbon impacts in shallow soil and groundwater from historic Paraffine 
Paint/Fiberboard activities may require additional investigation.  Copies of relevant reports 
and correspondences are included in Attachment D. 

3.1 UST Case Closure 

Historic soil and groundwater sample results clearly indicate no significant hydrocarbon 
releases or impacts relative to the former Site UST.  Thus, ACDEH correspondences indicate 
that the UST case for the Site can be closed simply by submitting a completed List of 
Landowners form.   

3.2 Relict Hydrocarbon Impacts 

A March 2016 email correspondence from ACDEH staff to the Site owners indicated that they 
consider the relict contamination on the Site likely resulted from original in-filling of the bayside 
to create the surrounding land areas, but that this contamination still needs to be addressed.  
However, when ACDEH granted regulatory closure for the west adjoining former Good Guys 
site in May 2002, this closure effectively applied to both the Site and Good Guys site, since data 
used to make this determination came almost entirely from the Site, and not from the former 
Good Guys site. 
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In April 1998, Cambria submitted Ground Water Monitoring and Risk-Based Corrective Action 
(RBCA) Evaluation, Former Lathrop Property, 5813-15 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, California.  
This report included a Tier 1 and Tier 2 RBCA analysis in accordance with ASTM standards.  
The Tier 2 evaluation included site-specific target levels (SSTLs) for Benzene soil volatilization 
and groundwater volatilization of 7.0 mg/kg and 5,800 ug/L, respectively, at 10-6 target risk.  
This report concludes “Cambria’s Tier 2 risk assessment for this site suggests that the COCs 
detected in soil and ground water do not pose a significant threat to the health of persons 
currently occupying the site or potentially occupying the site in the future.” 

As summarized in Section 1.2 of this report, the March 1999 Request for Change of Regulatory 
Status, 5313 Shellmound Street and 5800 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, California included a risk 
analysis for both the Site and for the adjoining west former Good Guys site.  The contaminants 
of concern (COCs) used for this evaluation included the full range of hydrocarbons (TPH-G, 
BTEX, TPH-D, TPH-MO, Creosote, HVOCs, and PNAs).  During this evaluation, a Tier 2 RBCA 
analysis was conducted that resulted in Benzene and Naphthalene SSTLs for the site of 1,700 
ug/L and 12,300 ug/L, respectively.  Based on the results of their assessment, Cambria 
concluded that the residual hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater did not pose a risk for 
current and future occupants of the Site.  This report requested regulatory closure of the Site, 
given that:  (1) The groundwater hydrocarbon plume is stable and limited in lateral extent; (2) 
Natural attenuation is occurring and will continue to occur at the Site; (3) The expectation of 
future groundwater beneficial use in the formerly industrial Emeryville is nil; and (4) A 
restrictive deed notification would be recorded for the Site. 

As summarized in Section 1.2 of this report, ACDEH first granted regulatory closure for just the 
TCE and gasoline-range hydrocarbons on July 9, 2001.  On May 31, 2002, ACDEH issued a 
second closure letter clarifying that the July 9, 2001 closure was in effect with the following 
addition:   

“Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) were detected in soil and / or groundwater 
at the subject site and the adjacent site, Goldsmith Lathrop located at 5813 - 5815 
Shellmound Street, Emeryville. PAHs found at both sites appeared to be from past 
historical use. Fiberboard Corporation previously owned both sites. Residual 
concentrations of PAHs including other chemicals of concern (COCs) such as petroleum 
hydrocarbons and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX) detected in soil 
and/or groundwater at the site were evaluated. Results of the Risk Based Corrective 
Action (RBCA) evaluation showed that the concentrations did not pose a significant 
threat to occupants of the building under the current site scenario (commercial use, no 
direct exposure since the site is capped). 
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As stated in the July 9, 2001 letter, institutional controls have been implemented at the 
site, which included a recorded deed restriction and site information entry at City of 
Emeryville's One Stop Shop. 

Therefore, based upon the available information and with the provision that the 
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, 
no further action is required regarding the solvent release and the residual petroleum 
hydrocarbons, BTEX and PAHs found at the subject site.” 

Since most of the petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and PNAs used in the RBCA evaluation 
referred to above occurred on the Site itself, the No Further Action determination referenced in 
the May 31, 2002 letter should apply to both the former Good Guys site and to the subject Site.  
That is provided a deed notification similar to the Good Guys notification is recorded for the 
Site. 

It is worth noting that gasoline to motor oil range hydrocarbons likely attributable to the 
Paraffine Paint/Fiberboard facility were previously identified on at least three immediately 
surrounding sites (Good Guys at 5800 Christie Avenue, Woodfins at 5800 Shellmound Street, 
and Days Inn Hotel at 1603 Powell Street).  These sites were all granted risk-based regulatory 
closure without significant remediation, but rather with administrative measures (Risk 
Management Plan and deed notification) 

3.3 Summary 

Regulatory closure should be granted simultaneously for both the former Site UST case and for 
the relict, area-wide hydrocarbon impacts, subject to recordation of a deed notification that 
limits future site uses and precludes groundwater use.  Regulatory closure should be granted 
for this Site based on the following generally-accepted closure criteria:  

(1) A large portion of the contaminant source, or sources, have been removed (Site UST 
removed; Paraffine Paint/Fiberboard industrial activities not present for last 50 years)

(2) The site has been adequately characterized (over 30 borings and 4 wells on Site; 
impacts assessed by others on sites to the south and west);  

(3) The contaminant plume is not migrating, and chemical concentrations in 
groundwater are expected to meet water quality objectives in the future (hydrocarbon 
concentrations significantly lower during recent groundwater monitoring at 
downgradient well C-4);  



Alameda County Department of 
Environmental Health 
July 10, 2017 
Page 7 

(4) No other waters of the State, water supply wells, or other sensitive receptors are 
likely to be impacted (there are no nearby surface water or groundwater sensitive 
receptors); and  

(5) The site does not pose a significant risk to human health or safety (relict hydrocarbon 
impacts are under paved parking lot in southwest corner of Site; prior Tier 1/Tier 2 RBCA 
evaluation for Site and west adjoining site showed acceptable risk levels for commercial 
land uses).  

Full regulatory closure should be granted for the Site with the provision that:  (1) Site wells are 
properly decommissioned; and (2) A deed notification is recorded that restricts land use and 
precludes groundwater use at the Site. 

We appreciate this opportunity to provide this report for your review.  Please contact us if 
there are questions or if additional information is required. 

Very truly yours, 

James E. Gribi 
Professional Geologist 
California No. 5843  

Enclosure
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TPH-M
TPH-C
BENZ.
TCE:

1.0
ND
ND

4,200
0.0035

ND

DEPTH       5.0’

TPH-G
TPH-D
TPH-M
TPH-C
BENZ.
TCE:

2,300
–
–
–

17
ND

DEPTH       11.7’

TPH-G
TPH-D
TPH-M
TPH-C
BENZ.
TCE:

–
–
–
–
–

ND

DEPTH       5.0’

TPH-G
TPH-D
TPH-M
TPH-C
BENZ.
TCE:

–
9.6
19
ND
–
–

DEPTH       5.5’

TCE: 3,600

DEPTH       2.4’

TPH-G
TPH-D
TPH-M
TPH-C
BENZ.
TCE:

–
–
–
–
–

ND

DEPTH       5.0’

TPH-G:
TPH-D:
TPH-M:
TPH-C:
BENZ.:
TCE:

–
–
–
–
–

ND

DEPTH       3.0’        5.0’

1,700
–
–
–

5.9
ND

      11.7’

2,600
–
–
–

18
ND

      11.7’

–
–
–
–
–

ND

TPH-G:
TPH-D:
TPH-M:
TPH-C:
BENZ.:
TCE:

–
ND
ND

11,000
–
–

DEPTH       3.5’        5.5’

–
ND

68,000
25,000

–
–

      9.0’

–
ND
570
ND
–
–

      11.0’

–
ND
ND
23
–
–

TPH-G:
TPH-D:
TPH-M:
TPH-C:
BENZ.:
TCE:

–
ND
ND
ND
–
–

DEPTH       4.0’        6.0’

–
ND
ND
ND
–
–

      9.0’

–
ND
570
ND
–
–

      11.0’

–
ND
ND
ND
–
–

TPH-G:
TPH-D:
TPH-M:
TPH-C:
BENZ.:
TCE:

–
ND

2,300
ND
–
–

DEPTH       5.5’        8.5’

–
ND
23
ND
–
–

      13.5’

–
ND
ND
ND
–
–

      18.5’

–
ND
ND
ND
–
–

TPH-G:
TPH-D:
TPH-M:
TPH-C:
BENZ.:
TCE:

–
ND
67
ND
–
–

DEPTH       3.5’       5.5’

–
ND

87,000
ND
–
–

    9.0’

–
ND
ND
ND
–
–

      11.0’

–
150
550
ND
–
–

TPH-G:
TPH-D:
TPH-M:
TPH-C:
BENZ.:
TCE:

–
ND
ND
ND
–
–

DEPTH       3.5’        5.5’

–
31
50
ND
–
–

      8.5’

–
7.9
18
ND
–
–

      11.0’

–
2.3
ND
12
–
–

–
–
–

ND
–
–

      15.0’

TPH-G:
TPH-D:
TPH-M:
TPH-C:
BENZ.:
TCE:

–
ND
ND

3,700
–
–

DEPTH       3.5’        5.5’

–
ND
ND

19,000
–
–

      8.5’

–
ND
ND

62,000
–
–

      11.0’

–
ND
ND
14
–
–

–
ND
ND
ND
–
–

      14.0’

–
–
–

81
–
–

      15.0’

CHECKED BY:   JEG
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OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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DRAWN BY:   JEG

PROJECT NO:   

FIGURE: DATE: 7/10/2017
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CHECKED BY:   JEG

SCALE:  

979 7TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

DESIGNED BY:

DRAWN BY:   JEG

PROJECT NO:   

FIGURE: DATE: 7/10/2017

DATE:
GW DEPTH:
GW ELEV:

TPH-G:
TPH-D:

TPH-MO:
TPH-CR:

B:
T:
E:
X:

MTBE:
OTHER VOCs:

NAPHTH:
ACENAPHT:

7/3/1997
4.91

94.31

<50
1,000
1,200
<500
1.1

<0.5
1.4

<0.5
<2.0
ND
<10
<10

3/31/1998
3.79
95.43

<50
300

<500
700
0.72
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.5
ND
<10
<10

6/20/2017
3.98
95.24

<50
<50

1,100
<10
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<1.0
ND
<5.0
<10

DATE:
GW DEPTH:
GW ELEV:

TPH-G:
TPH-D:

TPH-MO:
TPH-CR:

B:
T:
E:
X:

MTBE:
OTHER VOCs:

NAPHTH:
ACENAPHT:

7/3/1997
6.52
92.12

6,800
<500

<5,000
16,000

470
12
140
74

<40
ND

5,400
680

3/31/1998
4.69
93.95

3,700
3,800
1,100
5,400
210
26
96
64

<50
ND

3,200
290

6/20/2017
4.17
94.47

<50
2,600
640
447
24

<0.5
14

10.4
<1.0
ND
144
87.4

DATE:
GW DEPTH:
GW ELEV:

TPH-G:
TPH-D:

TPH-MO:
TPH-CR:

B:
T:
E:
X:

MTBE:
OTHER VOCs:

NAPHTH:
ACENAPH:

7/3/1997
6.31

92.93

21,000
<500

<5,000
25,000
1,400
160
300
200

<200
ND

16,000
2,400

3/31/1998
4.84
94.40

16,000
7,500
1,800
11,000
1,500
280
240
250

<250
ND

8,000
320

6/20/2017
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

DATE:
GW DEPTH:
GW ELEV:

TPH-G:
TPH-D:

TPH-MO:
TPH-CR:

B:
T:
E:
X:

MTBE:
OTHER VOCs:

NAPHTH:
ACENAPH:

7/18/1997
–
–

2,490
–
–
–

583
79
29
169
<5.0

–
<5.0
370

1/14/1998
6.50

–

7,250
–
–
–

727
136
341
173
<5.0

16,000
430

6/20/2017
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

DATE:
GW DEPTH:
GW ELEV:

TPH-G:
TPH-D:

TPH-MO:
TPH-CR:

B:
T:
E:
X:

MTBE:
OTHER VOCs:

NAPHTH:
ACENAPH:

7/18/1997
–
–

2,390
–
–
–

<1.0
1,210
<1.0
17

<5.0
–

<5.0
<5.0

1/14/1998
5.50

–

10,200
–
–
–

6.0
3,580

13
111
24
–

<5.0
<5.0

6/20/2017
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

DATE:
GW DEPTH:
GW ELEV:

TPH-G:
TPH-D:

TPH-MO:
TPH-CR:

B:
T:
E:
X:

MTBE:
OTHER VOCs:

NAPHTH:
ACENAPH:

7/3/1997
5.67

94.33

<50
2,600
3,900

<2,000
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0
ND
<20
<20

3/31/1998
4.52

95.48

<50
260

<500
530
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.5
ND
<5.0
<5.0

6/20/2017
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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SELECTED HISTORICAL RECORDS 
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ATTACHMENT B 

TABULATED SOIL & GROUNDWATER  
RESULTS FROM PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS 













































ATTACHMENT C 

LABORATORY DATA REPORT FOR 
JUNE 20, 2017 SAMPLING EVENT 



25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Gribi Associates

RE: Goldsmith Lathrop

Benicia, CA 94510

1090 Adam Street, Suite K

Jim Gribi

Lisa Nguyen

Project Manager Assistant

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/22/17 10:30. If you have 

any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

29 June 2017



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Goldsmith Lathrop

06/29/17 16:58Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

CC-2 T171622-01 Water 06/20/17 11:55 06/22/17 10:30

CC-4 T171622-02 Water 06/20/17 12:40 06/22/17 10:30

6/29/17 11:37

Per client's request, Creosote was reported by 8270.

Lisa Nguyen, Project Manager Assistant

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Goldsmith Lathrop

06/29/17 16:58Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

DETECTIONS SUMMARY

Laboratory ID:

Analyte Result Limit Units Method

T171622-01CC-2

Notes

Reporting

Sample ID:

C29-C40 (MORO) 1.1 0.50 mg/l EPA 8015B

Laboratory ID:

Analyte Result Limit Units Method

T171622-02CC-4

Notes

Reporting

Sample ID:

C13-C28 (DRO) 2.6 0.50 mg/l EPA 8015B

C29-C40 (MORO) 0.64 0.50 mg/l EPA 8015B

Benzene 24 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B

Ethylbenzene 14 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B

m,p-Xylene 5.8 1.0 ug/l EPA 8260B

o-Xylene 4.6 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B

Creosote 447 10.0 ug/l EPA 8270C

Acenaphthene 87.4 10.0 ug/l EPA 8270C

Fluorene 16.6 10.0 ug/l EPA 8270C

Naphthalene 144 5.00 ug/l EPA 8270C

Phenanthrene 26.1 10.0 ug/l EPA 8270C

Lisa Nguyen, Project Manager Assistant

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Goldsmith Lathrop

06/29/17 16:58Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

CC-2

T171622-01 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015B

ND EPA 8015B06/23/17 06/24/17 mg/l 70623011C6-C12 (GRO) 0.50

ND "" "" ""C13-C28 (DRO) 0.50

"1.1 " " "" "C29-C40 (MORO) 0.50

"" " "65-13593.3 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B06/22/17 06/24/17 ug/l 706222011,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 1.0

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Tert-butyl alcohol 10

ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0

"" " "88.8-11798.4 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

"" " "83.5-119106 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "81.1-13694.0 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

PAH compounds by Semivolatile GCMS

ND EPA 8270C06/22/17 06/27/17 ug/l 70622161Creosote 10.0

ND "" "" ""Acenaphthene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Acenaphthylene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Anthracene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Benzo (a) anthracene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Benzo (b) fluoranthene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Benzo (k) fluoranthene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Benzo (g,h,i) perylene 20.0

ND "" "" ""Benzo (a) pyrene 10.0

Lisa Nguyen, Project Manager Assistant

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 10



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Goldsmith Lathrop

06/29/17 16:58Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

CC-2

T171622-01 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

PAH compounds by Semivolatile GCMS

ND EPA 8270C06/22/17 06/27/17 ug/l 70622161Chrysene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Dibenz (a,h) anthracene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Fluoranthene 5.00

ND "" "" ""Fluorene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 5.00

ND "" "" ""Phenanthrene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Pyrene 10.0

"" " "33-14182.4 %Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4

Lisa Nguyen, Project Manager Assistant

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 10



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Goldsmith Lathrop

06/29/17 16:58Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

CC-4

T171622-02 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015B

ND EPA 8015B06/23/17 06/24/17 mg/l 70623011C6-C12 (GRO) 0.50

"2.6 " " "" "C13-C28 (DRO) 0.50

"0.64 " " "" "C29-C40 (MORO) 0.50

"" " "65-13599.3 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B06/22/17 06/24/17 ug/l 706222011,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50

"24 " " "" "Benzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.50

"14 " " "" "Ethylbenzene 0.50

"5.8 " " "" "m,p-Xylene 1.0

"4.6 " " "" "o-Xylene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Tert-butyl alcohol 10

ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0

"" " "88.8-11797.1 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

"" " "83.5-119112 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "81.1-13687.0 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

PAH compounds by Semivolatile GCMS

EPA 8270C447 7062216 06/22/17 06/27/17 ug/l 1Creosote 10.0

"87.4 " " "" "Acenaphthene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Acenaphthylene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Anthracene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Benzo (a) anthracene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Benzo (b) fluoranthene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Benzo (k) fluoranthene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Benzo (g,h,i) perylene 20.0

ND "" "" ""Benzo (a) pyrene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Chrysene 10.0

Lisa Nguyen, Project Manager Assistant

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Goldsmith Lathrop

06/29/17 16:58Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

CC-4

T171622-02 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

PAH compounds by Semivolatile GCMS

ND EPA 8270C06/22/17 06/27/17 ug/l 70622161Dibenz (a,h) anthracene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Fluoranthene 5.00

ND "" "" ""Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene 10.0

"16.6 " " "" "Fluorene 10.0

"144 " " "" "Naphthalene 5.00

"26.1 " " "" "Phenanthrene 10.0

ND "" "" ""Pyrene 10.0

"" " "33-14188.7 %Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4

Lisa Nguyen, Project Manager Assistant

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Goldsmith Lathrop

06/29/17 16:58Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 7062301 - EPA 3510C GC

Blank (7062301-BLK1) Prepared: 06/23/17  Analyzed: 06/24/17 

C6-C12 (GRO) mg/lND 0.50

C13-C28 (DRO) "ND 0.50

C29-C40 (MORO) "ND 0.50

" 4.00 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 92.53.70

LCS (7062301-BS1) Prepared: 06/23/17  Analyzed: 06/24/17 

C13-C28 (DRO) mg/l20.1 0.50 20.0 75-125101

" 4.00 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 82.73.31

Matrix Spike (7062301-MS1) Prepared: 06/23/17  Analyzed: 06/24/17 Source: T171622-01

C13-C28 (DRO) mg/l22.8 0.50 20.0 ND 75-125114

" 4.00 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 93.13.72

Matrix Spike Dup (7062301-MSD1) Prepared: 06/23/17  Analyzed: 06/24/17 Source: T171622-01

C13-C28 (DRO) mg/l22.7 0.50 20.0 ND 2075-125114 0.373

" 4.00 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 92.43.69

Lisa Nguyen, Project Manager Assistant

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Goldsmith Lathrop

06/29/17 16:58Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 7062220 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (7062220-BLK1) Prepared: 06/22/17  Analyzed: 06/24/17 

Benzene ug/lND 0.50

Toluene "ND 0.50

Ethylbenzene "ND 0.50

m,p-Xylene "ND 1.0

o-Xylene "ND 0.50

Tert-amyl methyl ether "ND 2.0

Tert-butyl alcohol "ND 10

Di-isopropyl ether "ND 2.0

Ethyl tert-butyl ether "ND 2.0

Methyl tert-butyl ether "ND 1.0

" 8.00 88.8-117Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96.67.73

" 8.00 83.5-119Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1118.86

" 8.00 81.1-136Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 88.57.08

LCS (7062220-BS1) Prepared: 06/22/17  Analyzed: 06/24/17 

Chlorobenzene ug/l23.8 1.0 20.0 75-125119

1,1-Dichloroethene "21.3 1.0 20.0 75-125106

Trichloroethene "21.3 1.0 20.0 75-125107

Benzene "22.9 0.50 20.0 75-125114

Toluene "22.2 0.50 20.0 75-125111

" 8.00 88.8-117Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93.67.49

" 8.00 83.5-119Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1058.38

" 8.00 81.1-136Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96.67.73

LCS Dup (7062220-BSD1) Prepared: 06/22/17  Analyzed: 06/24/17 

Chlorobenzene ug/l23.8 1.0 20.0 2075-125119 0.0842

1,1-Dichloroethene "21.4 1.0 20.0 2075-125107 0.516

Trichloroethene "23.8 1.0 20.0 2075-125119 11.0

Benzene "23.6 0.50 20.0 2075-125118 2.93

Toluene "22.0 0.50 20.0 2075-125110 1.08

" 8.00 88.8-117Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93.67.49

" 8.00 83.5-119Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1028.16

" 8.00 81.1-136Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98.97.91

Lisa Nguyen, Project Manager Assistant

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 10



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Goldsmith Lathrop

06/29/17 16:58Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

PAH compounds by Semivolatile GCMS - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 7062216 - EPA 3510C GCMS/ECD

Blank (7062216-BLK1) Prepared: 06/22/17  Analyzed: 06/27/17 

Creosote ug/lND 10.0

Acenaphthene "ND 10.0

Acenaphthylene "ND 10.0

Anthracene "ND 10.0

Benzo (a) anthracene "ND 10.0

Benzo (b) fluoranthene "ND 10.0

Benzo (k) fluoranthene "ND 10.0

Benzo (g,h,i) perylene "ND 20.0

Benzo (a) pyrene "ND 10.0

Chrysene "ND 10.0

Dibenz (a,h) anthracene "ND 10.0

Fluoranthene "ND 5.00

Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene "ND 10.0

Fluorene "ND 10.0

Naphthalene "ND 5.00

Phenanthrene "ND 10.0

Pyrene "ND 10.0

" 200 33-141Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 104208

LCS (7062216-BS1) Prepared: 06/22/17  Analyzed: 06/27/17 

Creosote ug/lND 10.0

Acenaphthene "101 10.0 200 50-13050.6

Pyrene "107 10.0 200 26-12753.6

" 200 33-141Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 93.5187

LCS Dup (7062216-BSD1) Prepared: 06/22/17  Analyzed: 06/27/17 

Creosote ug/lND 10.0

Acenaphthene "113 10.0 200 3150-13056.6 11.2

Pyrene "109 10.0 200 3126-12754.3 1.22

" 200 33-141Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 106212

Lisa Nguyen, Project Manager Assistant

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Goldsmith Lathrop

06/29/17 16:58Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Notes and Definitions 

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

Lisa Nguyen, Project Manager Assistant

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SELECTED REGULATORY RECORDS
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